

BY: Commerce and Government Matters Committee

AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL NO. 199

(Third Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, strike beginning with "encouraging" in line 12 down through "Act;" in line 13.

On pages 5 and 6, strike beginning with "the" in line 31 on page 5 through "That" in line 3 on page 6.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, strike beginning with "SHALL" in line 23 down through "PRACTICABLE," in line 24 and substitute "SHALL ENDEAVOR TO".

On page 3, in lines 1 and 3, in each instance, after "THE" insert "PERSONAL"; in line 18, strike "(III)"; after line 24, insert:

"(III) STUDENT AND OTHER EDUCATIONAL RECORDS DESCRIBED IN THE CODE OF MARYLAND REGULATIONS AND THE CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS;

(IV) INFORMATION CONTAINED IN PATIENT MEDICAL AND PSYCHOLOGICAL RECORDS AT STATE MEDICAL FACILITIES, HOSPITALS, OR INSTITUTIONS, EXCEPT THAT THE EXTENT OF ANY ROUTINE SHARING OF INFORMATION WITH OTHER GOVERNMENTAL AGENCIES SHALL BE DISCLOSED IN WRITING TO THE PERSON IN INTEREST;";

in line 25, before "INFORMATION" insert "(V)"; after line 27, insert:

"(VI) INFORMATION CONTAINED IN APPLICATIONS FOR EMPLOYMENT, EXCEPT THAT THE EXTENT OF ANY ROUTINE SHARING OF THE

(Over)

PERSONAL INFORMATION WITH OTHER GOVERNMENTAL AGENCIES SHALL BE DISCLOSED TO THE PERSON IN INTEREST;”;

and in lines 32 and 35, strike “(IV)” and “(V)”, respectively, and substitute “(VII)” and “(VIII)”, respectively.

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 3, after line 37, insert:

“(6) IN ACCORDANCE WITH § 2-1246 OF THIS ARTICLE, THE SECRETARY OF BUDGET AND MANAGEMENT SHALL REPORT ON OCTOBER 1 OF EACH YEAR TO THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY ON THE PERSONAL RECORDS EXEMPTED BY REGULATIONS UNDER PARAGRAPH (5)(VIII) OF THIS SUBSECTION.”.

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 1, in line 13, before the first “and” insert “prohibiting a certain construction of this Act;”.

On page 5, after line 30, insert:

“SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That the provisions of this Act may not be construed to preempt or conflict with the provisions of Title 4, Subtitle 3 of the Health - General Article.”;

and in line 31, strike “2.” and substitute “3.”.